

No. 10-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN J. HASSON
ERIC C. RASSBACH
HANNAH C. SMITH
LUKE W. GOODRICH
LORI H. WINDHAM
ASMA T. UDDIN
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
3000 K St., NW Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095*

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
*Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-7354*

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

SHERRI C. STRAND
JAMES W. ERWIN
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 552-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The decision below widens an acknowledged conflict over the scope of the First Amendment’s ministerial exception.....	11
A. Federal circuits are evenly divided over the legal standard that governs the scope of the ministerial exception.....	11
B. Even circuits that have accepted the “primary duties” test are in sharp conflict with the Sixth Circuit over what that test means.	20
C. The conflict is firmly entrenched and is only growing wider.	23

II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s cases forbidding secular courts from interfering in religious disputes.....	25
III. The scope of the ministerial exception is a vital and recurring question for thousands of religious organizations across the country.....	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: <i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School</i> , Nos. 09-1134/1135, Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, March 9, 2010.....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School</i> , No. 07-14124, Opinion, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, October 23, 2008	31a
APPENDIX C: <i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School</i> , No. 07-14124, Opinion and Order Denying Plaintiff Perich’s Amended Motion for Reconsideration, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, December 3, 2008.....	54a

APPENDIX D: *EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor
Evangelical Lutheran Church and School,
Nos. 09-1134/1135, Order Denying
Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit, June 24, 2010* 62a

APPENDIX E: The Americans with Disabilities
Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12111 and 12203 64a

APPENDIX F: The Michigan Persons with
Disabilities Civil Rights Act, M.C.L.
§§ 37.1201 and 37.1602..... 66a

APPENDIX G: Complaint, United States
District Court for the Eastern District of
Michigan, Southern Division, March 11,
2008 67a

APPENDIX H: Dispute Resolution Policy of the
Missouri Synod Lutheran Church, as found
in the Handbook of The Lutheran Church
Missouri Synod, 2004 Edition 75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alcazar v. Corporation of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 24, 25, 33
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 17, 24
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Bethea v. Nation of Islam</i> , 248 Fed. Appx. 331 (3d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	31
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	31
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20-22
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	10, 24
<i>Cooper-Igwebuike v. United Methodist Church</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 549 (8th Cir. 2005)	33

<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13, 29, 35
<i>Coulee Catholic Schools v. Labor & Industry Review Commission</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)	21-23
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	31
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 23, 24, 34
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 27
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	31
<i>Friedlander v. Port Jewish Ctr.</i> , 347 Fed. Appx. 654 (2d Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Guinan v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Ind. 1998)	20

<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Hankins v. New York Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 351 Fed. Appx. 489 (2d Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10, 25, 33
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	26
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8, 26, 27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	28, 29
<i>Md. & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	26
<i>McCants v. Ala.-W. Fla. Conf. of United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 372 Fed. Appx. 39 (11th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	9, 23
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	12
<i>New York State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	31

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	18, 19, 27, 28, 30
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 24, 33, 34
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	26, 29
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	11, 23, 24
<i>Redhead v. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	31
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	10, 12, 34
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shalieshabou v. Hebrew Home</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23, 24, 34

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 33

Starkman v. Evans,
198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 14, 24

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)... 15, 16, 19, 24, 33

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... .8, 26

*Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conf. of the
United Methodist Church*,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 29

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-1(a), 2000e-2(e)(2)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Corinthians 6:1-7..... 18

Bruce N. Bagni, *Discrimination in the Name of
the Lord: A Critical Evaluation of Discrimi-
nation by Religious Organizations*,
79 Colum. L. Rev. 1514 (1979)..... 11

Inst. for Educ. Scis., U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Characteristics of Private Schools in the United States</i> (2009)	34
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Moersen</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1217 (2007) (No. 07-323).....	24
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2098 (2007) (No. 06-985).....	24, 25
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 127 S.Ct. 190 (2006) (No. 06-15).....	25
